–	� IFRS 18 – Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements (effective for the period beginning 1 July 2027).
–	� Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture – Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28.

The Group does not currently believe that the adoption of these new standards or amendments would have a material effect on the
results or financial position of the Group.

1.1.5	 Prior year restatement
These consolidated financial statements include a prior year restatement in relation to the presentation and classification of the
Group’s Revolving Credit Facility (‘RCF’) in accordance with IAS 1 amendments. This saw the RCF reclassified from current liabilities
to non-current liabilities. The adjustment reduces current liabilities by £11.5m and increases non-current liabilities by £11.5m as at 30
June 2024.

The prior period comparatives have been restated for the above items in accordance with IAS 8: ‘Accounting Policies, Changes in
Accounting Estimates and Errors’ and have impacted the primary financial statements as follows:

Balance sheet
As at 30 June 2024

As
previously

reported
£m

Adjustment
£m

As restated
£m

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities – loans and borrowings (14.8) 11.5 (3.3)
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities – loans and borrowings (29.1) (11.5) (40.6)
Net current liabilities (108.2) 11.5 (96.7)
Total liabilities (393.5) – (393.5)

Net assets 339.0 – 339.0

Equity
Total shareholders’ equity 339.0 – 339.0

The Rank Group Plc 2025 Annual Report 203

Financial Statements

1.2	 Consolidation
The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the parent company and its subsidiaries as at 30 June
2025. Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and
has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Specifically, the Group controls an investee if, and only if,
the Group has: (a) power over the investee, (b) exposure, or rights, to variable returns from the investee, and (c) the ability to use its